1125 Atlantic Avenue

COOPE@VENSON Adlantic City, NJ 08401

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Phone 609-344-3161

Toll Free 800-529-3161
Fax 609-344-0939

www.cooperlevenson.com

Direct Phone (609) 572-7374
Direct Fax (609) 572-7375
HOWARD E. DRUCKS
EMAIL: hdrucks@cooperlevenson.com FILE NO. 57545/00001

June 3, 2013

Via UPS Overnight Mail

Kristi Izzo, Secretary

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 S, Clinton Avenue

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Re:  Inthe Matter of Implementation of L. 2012, C. 24, The Solar Act of 2012, et al
Docket Nos. EO12090832V & EO12090880V
PVOne/Moncada NJ Solar -- (Broadway/Franklin Township) Docket No.
E012121091V -- (PIM W3-139)

Dear Ms. Izzo:

This office represents the applicant PVOne/Moncada NJ Solar in the captioned matter. We
served a Motion for Reconsideration on the Board of Public Utilities (“BPU”) on Friday, May 31,

2013.

Enclosed is a cover letter and spreadsheet prepared by Elliott Shanley bearing on the issues
raised in the motion. : :

Kindly consider the letter and spreadsheet as part of PVOne’s motion.

Your courtesies are appreciated.

Very trul ' ours,

f

Howard E. Drucks
HED/jli
Enclosure

cc: All Parties on the Attached Service List (via Electronic Mail & Regular Mail - w/enc.)
CLAC 2146817.1

COOPER LEVENSON APRIL NIEDELMAN & WAGENHEIM, P.A.
NJ Offices: ATLANTIC CITY = CHERRY HILL = TRENTON
HARRISBURG, PA = BEAR, DE = LAS VEGAS, NV



DOCKET NO EO12090832V - IN THE MATTER OF IMPLEMENTATION OF L.2012, C. 24,
THE SOLAR ACT OF 2012; AND

DOCKET NOS. E012090832V & EO12090880V — IN THE MATTER OF THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF L.2012, C. 24 N.J.S.A. 48:3-87 (Q)(R)(S) PROCEEDINGS TO
ESTABLISH THE PROCESSES FOR DESIGNATING CERTAIN GRID SUPPLY PROJECTS
AS CONNECTED TO THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM — REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF GRID
SUPPLY SOLAR ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (S)

SERVICE LIST

(Parties of Record)

. bbeerle

George Kotzias

Alethea Cleantech Adwsors
34 Kingston Terrace

Kingston, NY 12401
gkotzias@aletheacleantech.com

Brent Beerley, Manager
Community Energy, Inc.

Three Radnor Corporate Center, Suite 300

100 Matsonford Road
Radnor, PA 19087
communityenergyinc.com

Brent.Beerley@CommunityEnergyinc.com

Ralph Laks, Sole Managlng Member
Day Four Solar, LLC

1487 Cedar Row

Lakewood, NJ 08801
lariatiake@aolcom

Michael A. Bruno, Esq.

'EAl Investments, LLC -
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300
Red Bank, NJ 07701-6777
MBRUNO@GHCLAW.COM

Lawrence Neuman, President
EffiSolar Development LLC
90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Woodbridge, NJ 07095

340 East 64th Street

New York, NY 10065
Ineuman@effisolar.com

Robert Demo

Atlantic Green Power Corp.
4525 Atlantic-Brigantine BLVD .
Brigantine, NJ 08203
rdemos(@atlanticgreenpower.com

Ryan J. Scerbo, Esq.

Beaver Run Solar Farm LLC
DeCotiis, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP
Glenpointe Centre West

500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Teaneck, NJ 07666

RScerbo@decotiislaw.com
Shuping .Cong

. Blue Sky Technologies

182 Whitman Avenue
Edison, NJ 08817
Scong2001 .ahoo.com

Pin Su, President

Blue Sky Technologies USA
1967 Lincoln Hwy, Suite 12
Edison, NJ 08817
solar@blueskynj.com

Kevin Skudera

Brickyard Solar Famms, LLC.
566A State Hwy 35

Red Bank, NJ 07701
skuderakg@aol.com

Enio Ricci

Invenergy Solar Developmen, LLC.
One South Wacker Drive ‘
Chicago, IL 60606
ericca@invenergyllc.com

Docket Nos. EO12090832V, EO12090880V,
EO12121089V — EO012121144V



Mark-Noyes
Frenchtown lll Solar
100 Summit lake Drive
Valhalla, NY 10595
noyesm@coneddev.com

Timothy D. Ferguson

Brian J. Fratus, CEO
Garden Solar, LLC

34 Coppemine Village
Flemington, NJ 08822
Tferguson@gardensolar.us

Scott Lewis

Green Energy Partners LLC
31 Fairview Hill Road
Newton, NJ 07860
kiughill@aol.com

Bruce Martin

GreenPower Development, LLC.

100 Sharp RD
Marlton, NJ 08053
brmtnn@gamail.com

Antony Favorito
Pittsgrove Solar

331 Husted Station Road
~ Pittsgrove, NJ 08318
tfavorito@amail.com

Michael Greenberg

- Renewtricity ‘

85 Challenger Road, Suite 501
Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660
mgreenberg@renewtricity.net

Keissler Wong

Rock Solid Realty, Inc.
1069 RTE 18 South

~ East Brunswick, NJ 08816
Keissler88@amail.com

Jim Spano

Tetratech

516 Rt. 33 West,

Building 2, Suite 1

Millstone Townshlp, NJ 08535

nmsgano@sganogartners com

Scott Lewis

Klughill

31 Fairview Hill Road
Newton, NJ 07860
klughill@aol.com

Justin Michael Murphy, Esq.
Millenium Land Development
20 Worrell Road

Tabernacle, NJ 08088
justinmichaelmurphy@verizon.net

Dennis Wilson

Miliennium Development

108 Route 46 West

Parsippany, NJ 070
dennis@renewablepowerinc.com

Paul M. Whitacre

OCI Solar Power, LLC.

300 Convent Street, Suite 1900
San Antonio, TX 78205
pwhitacre@ocisolarpower.com

Fabio Ficano

PVOne/ Moncada NJ Solar

101 California Street, Suite 3160
San Francisco, CA 94111
f.ficano@moncadaenergy.com

Elliott Shaniey

PVOne, LLC

771 Shrewsbury Ave.. Suite 105
Shrewsbury NJ, 07702

eshaniey@pvone.com

Scott Acker
Quakertown Farms
P.O. Box 370
Quakertown, NJ 08868

scott@garden_stateg rowers.com

Willy Chow

Sun Perfect Solar, Inc.

3101 N. First Street, Suite 107
San Jose, CA 95134
willychow@sunperfect.com

Docket Nos. EO12090832V, EO12090880V,

E012121089V — EO12121144V



Clay Rager

United Solar Works
420 Barnsboro Road
Sewell, NJ 08080
clay@ragerenergy.com

Clifford Chapman

Syncarpha Ty, LLC

645 Madison Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10022

cliff @synarpha.com

(Remainder of Service List)

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street 4™ Floor
P.0O. 003

Trenton, N.J. 08625
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Felicia Thomas-Friel

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front St. 4™ FI

P.O. 003Trenton, N.J. 08625

fthomas@rpa.state.ni.us

Sarah Steindel

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front St. 4" FI
P.0. 003

Trenton, N.J. 08625
ssteindel@rpa.state.nj.us

Paul Flanagan

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front St. 4" FI
P.0. 003

Trenton, N.J. 08625
pflanagan@rpa.state.nj.us

Michael Winka
Senior Policy Advisor Smart Grid
NJBPU - President's Office

44 South Clinton Avenue, 7" Floor

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
michael.winka@bpu.state.nj.us

Benjamin S. Hunter

Office of Clean Energy

NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 7" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 .
b.hunter@bpu.state.nj.us

Babette Tenzer, DAG

Division of Law

Dept. of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

"Newark, NJ 07102

Babette. Tenzer@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

Marisa Slaten, DAG

Division of Law

Dept. of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Street

Newark, NJ 07102
Marisa.Slaten@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Caroline Vachier, DAG
Division of Law

Dept. of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07102

Caroline.Vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Rachel Boylan, Legal Specialist

NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 10" Floor
Post Office Box 350

“Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

rachel.boylan@bpu.state.nj.us

Docket Nos.. EO12080832V, EO12090880V,
EO12121089V - EO12121144V




Betsy Ackerman, Acting Director
Office of Clean Energy

NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 7" Floor

| Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
elizabeth.ackerman@bpu.state.nj.us

Harlan Vermes, Business Development Mgr
Absolutely Energized Solar Electric

974 Route 33 East

Monroe Township, NJ 08831
HVermes@aesolar.com

Michael P. Torpey, Managing Partner
A.F.T. Associates, LLC

15 West Front Street, 4" Fioor
Trenton, NJ 08608
Mtorpey.aft@gmail.com

Philip J. Passanante, Esq.

Associate General Counsel

Atlantic City Electric Company

500 N. Wakefield Drive

PO Box 6066

Newark, DE 19714-6066 ,
Philip.Passanante@pepcoholdings.com

Trevan J. Houser, President -
Land Resource Solutions -
30 Twosome Drive, Suite 1
Moorestown, NJ 08057
thouser@Irsrenewal.com

Lyle K. Rawlings, P.E., Vice President

MidAtlantic Solar Energy Industries Assoc.

c/o Rutgers Eco Complex, Suite 208-B .
1200 Florence-Columbus Road
Bordentown, NJ 08505
Lyle@renewablepowerinc.com

Louis Weber

Mohawk Associates LLC
47 Woodport Road
Sparta, NJ 07871
louweber@earthlinknet

Allison E. Mitchell
Office of Clean Energy
NJ Board of Public Utilities

_| 44 South Clinton Avenue, 7" Floor

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
allison.mitchell@bpu.state.nj.us

Jim Baye
iimbaye@optonline.net

Stephen Jaffee, President

Brownfield Coalition of the Northeast
c/o GEI Consultants, Inc.

18000 Horizon Way, Suite 200

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054
sboyle@geiconsultants.com

James J. Dixon

Chief Legal & Compliance Officer
ConEdison Development
NovesM@coneddev.com

Joe Gennelio

Honeywell Utility Solutions

5 East Stow Road, Suite E
Marlton, NJ 08053
joe.a.gennello@honeywell.com

Thad Culley & Jason B. Keyes

Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP

Interstate Renewable Energy Council
436 14" Street Suite 1305

QOakland, CA 94612
tculley@kfwiaw.com
ikeyes@kfwlaw.com

Alan Epstein, President & COO .
KDC Solar LLC

1545 US Highway 208, Suite 100
Bedminster, NJ 07921

.Alan.epstein@kdcsolar.com

Michael Maynard

NJ LAND, LLC

217 10th Street

Lakewood, NJ 08701
michaeimaynard2@gmail.com

Docket Nos. EO12090832V, EO12090880V,
EO12121089V — E012121144V




Gregory Eisenstark
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

89 Headquarters Plaza North, Suite 1419 | Morr

NJ 07960
geisenstark@morganlewis.com

Stephen B. Peariman, Esq.

Inglesino Peariman Wyciskala & Taylor LLC
Morris County & Somerset County

600 Parsippany Road

Parsippany, N 07054
speariman@iandplaw.com

David Gil

Manager - Regulatory & Political Affairs
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC

700 Universe Bivd.

Juno Beach, FL 33408
david.gil@nexteraenergy.com

Jane Quinn, Esq.

Orange & Rockland
390 West Route 59-
Spring Valley, NY 10977 -
QUINNJ@oru.com

George Piper
Gepsré5@aol.com

John Jenks

Quantum Solar

P.O. Box 368
Collingswood, NJ 08108
iwienks01@gmail.com

Henry R. King

Reed Smith LLP

Princeton Forrestal Village -
136 Main Street, Suite 250
Princeton, NJ 08540 '
Hking@reedsmith.com

David Reiss
Davidreiss48@comcast.net
Jim McAleer, President
Solar Electric NJ, LLC
916 Mt. Vernon Avenue
Haddonfield, NJ 08033

Jim@SolarElectricNJ.com

Janice S. Mironov, Mayor, E.Windsor, Pres.
William G. Dressel, Jr., Exec. Dir.

‘NJ League of Municipalities

222 West State Street
Trenton, NJ 08608
league@nisiom.com

Christopher Savastano

Larry Barth, Director Business Development
Richard Gardner, Vice President

NJR Clean Energy Ventures

1415 Wyckoff Road )

PO Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719
csavastano@njresources.com
Ibarth@nijresources.com
rgardner@niresources.com

Gary N. Weisman, President
Fred DeSanti
NJ Solar Energy Coalition

| 2520 Highway 35, Suite 301

Manasquan, NJ 08736

info@njsec.ord
Fred.desanti@chQubliwffairs.com

Paul Shust & Heather Rek
Pro-Tech Energy Solutions
3322 US Rte 22W, Suite 1502
Branchburg, NJ 08876
shust@pro-techenergy.com
hrek@pro-techenergy.com -

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq.

Public Service Electric and Gas Company
80 Park Plaza- T5, PO Box 570

Newark, NJ 07102-4194 g
Matthew.Weisman@pseg.com

Richard A. Morally

T&M Associates

11 Tindall Road

Middletown, NJ 07748
rmorally@tandmassociates.com

David Van Camp
Burlington Twp., NJ
vancamp@Princeton.EDU

" Docket Nos. EO012090832V, EO12090880V,
-EO12121089V — E012121144V




iatie Bolcar Rever, Director, Mid-Atlantic States) Thomas & Mary Van Wingerden
'Energy Industries Association (SEIA) " | 138 Morris Turnpike, Newton< NJ 0860
505 9™ Street NW Suite 800 maryvw@yahoo.com
Washington, DC 20005
krever@seia.org , Fred Zaleman
Director Govt. Affairs Eastern States
SunEdison
fzalcman@sunedison.com

Docket Nos. EO12090832V, EO12090880V,
E012121089V — EO12121144V ’




PVUONE

June 3, 2013

Kristi 1zzo, Secretary

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue

PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

The Attached spreadshest, Exhibit B, which is referenced in our Motion to Reconsider contains
public information that has been pulled directly from the May 10, 2013 Board Order and complied
by PVOne.

Purpose of Exhibit B, is to provide a tabulated depiction of Deferred Projects and Denied Projects,
and their individual expenditure ratio as tabulated by the Board.

You will see that according to the Board, the PVOne project has an expenditure ratio higher than
15 of the 20 Deferred projects and is more than twice as high as the balance of the Denied
projects.

SM

Elliott Shanley

o771 Shrewsbury Ave. e Shrewsbury, NJ 07702 eTel. 732-758-1777 e Fax: 732-7584778



<. New Jersey BPU Docket Nos. E012090832V & E012090830V
Board Order: Agenda Date 4-29-13, Agenda ltem 8C-2

Antic.
Complete

SIS | 60day | Unapp |-Signed | “Cash™ | "SREC" |- Finan-[" ...-" 7| - *Est. Project < “Amount © Start
Developer PIM # Date | Notice | Approv| ICA ‘| Grant | Contr cing MWdc Cost Spent Constr.

Applications DEFERRED

GreenPower Development V4-009 Y Y N N N N 12.5 $30,000,000 $1,400,000 Jan-11 Oct-13
Millennium Development W2-050 Y Y Y Y N N 9.8 $25,970,000 $2,012,986 None None
Pittsgrove Solar/Favorito V2-035 Y Y Y Y N N 2.3 $7,145,779 $1,469,009 Jan-11 May-13
Day Four Solar/Ralph Laks W2-019 Y Y Y Y N N 6.0 $15,540,250 $777,000 Jan-11 Aug-13
Frenchtown Il Solar W2-016 Y Y Y Y Y Y 12.0 $34,000,000 $14,000,000 May-12 Jul-13
Alethea Cleantech Advisors W2-061 Y Y Y Y N N 3.3 $11,137,805 $884,567 Jan-13 Jun-13
EffiSolar Development LLC. W3-080 Y Y N Y N N 14.8 $42,279,370 $566,400 2015 2016
EffiSolar Development LLC. W2-088 Y Y Y Y N N 20.9 $59,947,974 $444,100 2015 2016
EffiSolar Development LLC. W2-091 Y Y Y N N N 114 $26,003,000 $415,500 2016 2016
EffiSolar Development LLC. W2-083 Y Y Y Y N N 16.4 $48,161,550 $442,800 10.9% 2014 2015
EffiSolar Development LLC. W3-079 Y Y Y N N N 9.5 $26,206,300 $398,200 11 1.5% 2014 2014
EffiSolar Development LLC. W2-090 Y A4 N Y N N 18.8 $55,122,795 $412,990 | 0.7% 2013 2014
EffiSolar Development LLC. W2-082 Y Y Y Y N N 20.0 $56,087,115 $621,500 2013 2014-15
EffiSolar Development LLC. W1-120 Y Y ? Y N N 22.4 $63,312,336 $665,400 2014 2015
EffiSolar Development LLC. Wi1-119 Y Y Y Y N N 20.2 $57,405,923 $523,500 2014 2015
Spano Partners Holdings / Tetratech Wi1-113 Y Y Y Y N Y 7.6 $20,253,837 $9,469,487 46.8%  Mar-13 Sep-13
Spano Partners Holdings / Tetratech W2-078 Y Y Y Y N Y 5.9 $15,579,874 $7,284,221 46.8% Mar-13 Sep-13
Spano Partners Holdings / Tetratech W1-032 Y Y Y Y N Y 1.7 $4,417,531 $2,065,374 _46.8%  Mar-13 Sep-13
Community Energy W2B102 Y Y Y N Y Y 8.4 $17,000,000 $1,400,000 |8.2%  Jun-11 Apr-13
Community Energy WIRL29 Y Y Y N Y Y 6.0 $12,000,000 $1,000,000 | :83% i Jun-11 May-13
#ofYes 20 20 16 15 3 6 229.9 1 . $627,571,439 $46,253,434 ° ' 7.4%

Applications DENIED

QZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZH §-<-<-<-<-<-<<-<-<-<-<-<-<-<-<-<-<-<-<-<

PVOne/Moncada NJ Solar - ‘W3-139 Y Y Cyely N Y U820 [ $24,471,000 $3524,954  [1a4%] Feb13 May-13
Renewtricity W2-060 Y Y ' N N N 252 $53,600,000 $611,000 1.1%  Aug-13 Mar-14
Renewtricity W3-044 Y Y Y N N N 23.9 $51,725,000 $594,000 1.1% May-13 Jan-14
Hardwick SolarFarm/Klughill W2-084 Y Y N Y N N 8.0 $21,459,000 $83,640 0.4% Apr-13 - Oct-13
Invenergy Solar Development V4-024 Y Y N N N N 12.5 $30,000,000 $280,000 0.9% Sep-13 May-14
Invenergy Solar Development vV4-024 Y Y N N N N 10.0 $24,000,000 $225,000 0.9% Sep-13 May-14
Invenergy Solar Development V4-025 Y Y N N N N 12.5 $30,000,000 $250,000 0.8% Sep-13 May-14
Alethea Cleantech Advisors W3-095 Y Y Y Y N N 9.7 $31,013,011 $1,943,882 6.3% Jan-13 Mar-14
EffiSolar Development LLC. Ww3-077 Y Y Y N N N 13.3 $36,109,800 $372,380 1.0% 2015 2016
EffiSolar Development LLC. W3-146 Y Y Y N N N 6.8 $17,680,000 $209,650 1.2% 2016 2016
EffiSolar Development LLC. w3-076 Y Y Y N N N 18.0 $46,800,000 $416,850 0.9% 2016 2016
EffiSolar Development LLC. W3-149 Y Y Y N N N 15.9 $41,340,000 $588,780 1.4% 2016 2016
EffiSolar Development LLC. W3-029 Y Y Y Y N N 17.9 $50,700,250 $948,670 1.9% 2015-16 2016
Syncarpha Capital W3-126 Y Y Y N N N 5.0 $15,096,671 $929,858 6.2% Jan-13 Jan-14
Syncarpha Capital Wi-076 Y Y Y N N N 8.0 $21,632,466 $1,503,450 6.9% Jan-13 Sep-13
Syncarpha Capital W3-041 Y Y Y N N N 11.3 $33,561,500 $2,362,050 7.0% Jan-13 Dec-13
Garden Solar W2-080 Y Y Y N N N $6,000,000 $350,000 5.8% Jan-13 Sep-13
Garden Solar W2-076 Y Y] N N N N $6,000,000 $225,000 3.8% Jan-13 Sep-13
Community Energy W3EL59 Y N N N N $23,000,000 $50,000 0.2% Jan-14 May-14
Community Energy Wi1BL27 Y Y N N N $7,500,000 $400,000 5.3% May-13 Oct-13
Community Energy W3E158 Y N N N N $19,000,000 $50,000 0.3% Jan-14 May-14
Community Energy WI1EL30 Y N N N N $22,000,000 $216,000 1.0% Aug-13 Dec-13
Community Energy V4-062&W1-048 Y N N N N $19,000,000 $250,000 13%  Jan-13 May-14
Quakertown Farms W3-003 Y N ? ? ? ? $34,000,000 ? ? ? ?
Atlantic Green Power Corp. V4-042 Y N N N N N $50,000,000 $275,000 0.6% ? ?
Atlantic Green Power Corp. V4-023 Y N N N N N $45,000,000 $300,000 0.7% ? ?
Atlantic Green Power Corp. V4-041 Y N N N N N $50,000,000 $275,00 0.6% ? ?
#ofYes 27 {23 14 4 0 1 5 $810,689,008 - - $17,235,164 1 2.1% .
] I
Per page 36 of the Board Order, Staff recommended “the use of final, .- -+ Per page 14 of the Board Order, percentage of funding expended was among
unappealable approvals as the demarcation for projects to be deferred for - the key criteria utilized by Staff to judge project progress.

further consideration.”

. . . . S PVONe’s % of E,-,_,&:m expended exceeded 15 of the 20 projects achieving
PVOne’s project possessed all unappealable approvals prior to the Board Deferred status, and ranked more than twice that of any other project achieving
Order date, and Staff was informed as such. ) i Denied status. . =



